# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 284

tions of persons claiming a right to vote, on the 3 days, Sundays and court holidays excepted, next preceding the day of election, and on such additional days prior thereto as they may determine, and no application shall be received after the hour of 9 in the afternoon on the day next preceding the day of election, Sundays and court holidays excepted; and no names shall be added to the list of voters on the day of election, by certificate or otherwise, except such as were upon the list used at the last preceding election, and have been inadvertently omitted by the selectmen; and on that day no change shall be made in names except to correct clerical errors therein.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 3, § 41-A, additional. Chapter 3 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 41-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 41-A. Registration in towns having 500 to 2,000 voters. In all towns, cities not included, having not less than 500 nor more than 2,000 registered voters, the municipal officers shall receive applications of persons claiming a right to vote, on the day, Sundays and court holidays excepted, next preceding the day of election, and on such additional days prior thereto as they may determine, and no application shall be received after the hour of 9 in the afternoon; and no names shall be added to the list of voters on the day of election, by certificate or otherwise, except such as were upon the list used at the last preceding election, and have been inadvertently omitted by the selectmen; and on that day no change shall be made in names except to correct clerical errors therein.'

Sec. 4. P. L., 1951, c. 162, repealed. Chapter 162 of the public laws of 1951, heretofore passed by this legislature, amending chapter 3 of the revised statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the session laws of 1951.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 284

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Fish, Game or Fur-Bearing Animals by Aircraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 94, repealed and replaced. Section 94 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 94. Fish, game and fur-bearing animals; transportation of, by aircraft. No person shall transport, attempt to transport or offer for

CHAP. 285

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

transportation by aircraft any fish, game or fur-bearing animals, or parts thereof, unless such fish, game or fur-bearing animals, or parts thereof, shall bear a transportation tag issued by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, stating that the same may be so transported and bearing the signature of the pilot of the aircraft in which transported. The pilot of any aircraft, other than those of regular transport lines, shall procure from the commissioner a permit to transport any such fish, game, furbearing animals or parts thereof by air, together with a supply of tags with directions for using the same and shall tag all fish, game and furbearing animals transported by him as directed by the commissioner.

Whoever shall transport, attempt to transport or offer for transportation by aircraft any fish, game or fur-bearing animals shall, as a condition of transporting such fish, game or fur-bearing animals, have such fish, game or fur-bearing animals open to view to the pilot whenever the pilot may request that such fish, game or fur-bearing animals be subject to inspection by him.

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished as set forth in section 119 and in addition thereto all licenses or permits issued by the department may be revoked for 1 year. Any certified aircraft pilot as provided for in chapter 21 of the revised statutes of 1944, who shall be found guilty of transporting fish, game or fur-bearing animals when such fish, game or fur-bearing animals shall not bear a transportation tag as provided for in this section or who shall be found guilty of transporting fish, game or fur-bearing animals illegally in possession, shall have his pilot's certificate suspended by the aeronautics commission for not less than 1 year nor more than 2 years.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 285

AN ACT Relating to Change of Purposes of Domestic Mutual Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 56, § 25-C, additional. Chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 25-C, to read as follows:

'Sec. 25-C. Change of purposes. Any mutual insurance company organized for one or more of the purposes set forth in section 25 of this